Terms and Conditions

Last updated: June 30, 2024.

Please read these Terms and Conditions carefully before using the <u>helpinghearts.biz</u> website and the <u>helpinghearts.biz</u> mobile application operated by Helping Hearts.

These Terms and Conditions of Use (the "Terms of Use") apply to the Helping Hearts International web site located at https://www.HelpingHearts.biz (the "Site"), and all associated programs linked to https://www.HelpingHearts.biz by Helping Hearts International ("HHI") (also referred to as "Helping Hearts"), its subsidiaries, and its users ("You"). Site is the property of HHI and its licensors. BY USING THE SITE, YOU AGREE TO THESE TERMS OF USE; IF YOU DO NOT AGREE, DO NOT USE THE SITE.

Your access to and use of the website is conditioned on your acceptance of and compliance with these Terms and Conditions. These Terms and Conditions apply to all visitors, users and others who access or use the website.

By accessing or using the website and by joining Helping Hearts, you agree to be bound by these Terms and Conditions. If you disagree with any part of the terms and conditions, then you may not access the website.

Acceptance of Terms

By accessing and using the Helping Hearts platform, you automatically accept and agree to all Terms and Conditions set forth in this document. Your continued use of this website and your participation as a donor constitutes your agreement to these terms.

Indemnification

By using this platform and becoming a donor in Helping Hearts, you agree to indemnify and hold harmless Helping Hearts, its affiliates, and all individuals interacting on the platform from any legal claims, liabilities, or actions arising out of or related to your use of the platform, including but not limited to its intent and purposes.

Withdrawal fees

Please take note that due to high volatility on the block chain network a standard 15% withdrawal fee for every transaction will be deducted from your account. This includes internal transfers as well.

Deductions

In each phase, different amounts are allocated for various causes and projects. By accepting these Terms and Conditions, you agree to the method of deductions and release Helping Hearts from any potential legal action you might consider against Helping Hearts. To view these amounts, please refer to your wallet transaction history.

Payments:

Due to the high risk of crypto payments, the company will not be held responsible for any wrong payments to wrong address. Take note that these payments are done at your own risk. Should a payment fail the user will be held liable. Make sure that the right network is used for the payment e.g. usdt.trc20 is sent on the Tron network.

Products

If you wish to donate to the worthy causes supported by Helping Hearts, you may be asked to supply certain information relevant to your donation including, without limitation, your name and email address.

There are no guarantees that any income from your donations will be paid over to you. By accepting these terms and conditions you agree to indemnify Helping Hearts and participants on the platform from any legal actions you might want to take regarding the intent of this platform or any wealth creation that may take place.

If you sign an agreement with any other company or entity as a result of your interactions with the worthy causes supported by Helping Hearts, that is an agreement between you and the other company or entity and you hereby indemnify Helping Hearts and all people interacting on this platform from any legal actions you might want to take regarding the intent of this platform or any wealth creation that may take place.

Even if participants in Helping Hearts offer you any opportunity outside of Helping Hearts, you hereby indemnify Helping Hearts and all people interacting on this platform from any legal actions you might want to take regarding the intent of this platform or any wealth creation that may take place.

Content

Our website does not allow you to post, link, store, share and otherwise make available certain information, text, graphics, videos, or other material. You are responsible for the protection of the intellectual property (IP) of Helping Hearts.

Use of Helping Hearts Name

You are prohibited from using the name "Helping Hearts" or any similar name (e.g., "HelpingHearts.biz") on any social media platform, marketing campaign, or any other medium. "Helping Hearts" is the legal intellectual property (IP) of Helping Hearts. Any unauthorized use of the name in any manner will result in immediate removal from the Helping Hearts platform, and any associated donation position(s) will be reassigned to charitable organizations partnered with Helping Hearts.

Promoting Non-Helping Hearts Opportunities

Donors or participants in Helping Hearts are strictly prohibited from offering, promoting, or recruiting for any non-Helping Hearts-related opportunities, products, or services during any Helping Hearts meeting, through marketing campaigns, or on any platform where the name "Helping Hearts" is used. Violating this provision will result in immediate removal from the platform, and the donor's position(s) will be reassigned to charitable organizations affiliated with Helping Hearts.

Misuse of Personal Information

It is strictly forbidden to use the names or personal details of individuals associated with Helping Hearts to enrol or involve them in any other program, platform, or business without their explicit consent. Any unauthorized use of a person's name or details without their consent contravenes international privacy laws and internet regulations.

Should any individual registered with Helping Hearts be found to have used the names of other participants to promote unrelated programs, platforms, or businesses, they will be immediately

Helping Hearts

removed from the Helping Hearts platform, and their donation position(s) will be reassigned to the charitable organizations supported by Helping Hearts.

Links To Other Web Sites

Our website may contain links to third-party websites that are not owned or controlled by Helping Hearts.

Helping Hearts has no control over, and assumes no responsibility for, the content, privacy policies, or practices of any third-party web sites or websites. You further acknowledge and agree that Helping Hearts shall not be responsible or liable, directly, or indirectly, for any damage or loss caused or alleged to be caused by or in connection with use of or reliance on any such content, goods, or websites available on or through any such websites.

Changes

Helping Hearts reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to change, modify, add or remove portions of these Terms of Use, at any time. It is your responsibility to check these Terms of Use periodically for changes. What constitutes a material change will be determined at our sole discretion. Your continued use of the Site following the posting of changes will mean that you accept and agree to the changes. As long as you comply with these Terms of Use, HHI grants you a personal, non-exclusive, non-transferable, limited privilege to enter and use the Site.

Contact Us

If you have any questions about these Terms and Conditions, please contact us.